Decision No. 74588

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE‘STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

United Parcel Service, Inc., for - ; Application No. 50030
)

authority to increase certain of its (Filed February 20, 1968)
?

rates for common carrier parcel
delivery service.

In the Matter of the Investigation *g
into the rates, rules, regulations, )
charges, allowances and practices )
of all common carriers, highway i
g
i

carriers and city carriers relating
to the transportation of any and all
commodities between and within all
points and places in the State of
California (including, but not
limited to, transportation for which

rates are provided in Minimum Rate
Tariff No. 2).

Case No., 5432
(Ordexr Setting Hearing dated
April 9, 1968)

Cases Nos. 5435, 5439 and

And related matters. 441 (Order Sett£2§33earing'

dated April 9, 19

Roger L. Ramsey and Irving R. Segal, for Unilted
Parcel Service, Inc., applicant.

John T. Reed, for Califormia Manufacturers
Association; N. I. Molaug, for J. C. Penney Co.;
Harriet H. Adams, for Macy's Califoxrmia;

E. H. Grifrichs, for Aero Special Delivery
Messenger Service; Richard W. Smith, H. F. Kollmyer
and A. D. Poe, for California irucking Association;
interested parties.

Phillip A. Winter, for Delivery Service Company,
respondent,

R. J. Carberry and Dale R. Whitehead, for the
Comission staff.

QRINION

These matters were heard and submitted May 8, 1968; before
Exaxiner Thompson at San Francisco. Notice of hearing was wmade im
accorcance with the Commission's prosedurzl rules.

United Paxcel Service is a statewide highway common'carrie%"

of small packages. It seeks authority‘to‘fmcrease its 7ates»§y fivé“

-l=




A. 50030, C. 5432 et al Im

1/

cents per package. It asserts that the requéstéd‘inciease,is 
necessary because of substantial increases in the‘cost of‘doiﬁg
business since the present parcel rates were established. Thé 
proposed basic rate of 29 cents per package ﬁasAmade~ef£ective on
interstate traffic on January 14, 1968. N

On April 9, 1968 the Commissioﬁ.ordeted hearings in the
minimum rate ﬁroceedings to determine whether the present 24 cents
per package plus 3 cents per pound parcel rate maintained in the
wminimum rate tariffs should be adjusted if the application is.gxanted._

Applicant and the Commission staff presented evidence. The
staff opposes the granting of the application and fecommends'that‘-
applicant be authorized to imcrease the basic rate—to\zg centsiper
package rather than the 29 cents sought. Interested partiés’did not"
indicate their positionS'with respect to the issues.

Applicant's vice~-president described‘the‘operations of the
company and {ts rate structure. He said that applicant provides é
common carriex parcel delivery service throughout Califbfn;a, in-
cluding transportation within incorporated cities, at rétes whiéh
will permit shippers to ship packages at a cost no greater thanfthey 
would incur by using uninsured parcel post. He stated;that theiiate
structure uses the same zomes as parcel post. The common carrier
service does not cover deliveries from retall stores or retail store
warehouses. Applicant sexrves a number of retail dééartmgnz'stores
and retail specialty shops under contract fof delivery of @erchandise:

between the stores and their customers and between the stores, their

branches and their warchouses. Thais is done under written comtracts

with the stores as a comtract carrier. This application involves . =

1/ Applicant's present rates arec 24 cents per package plus 3 cents
per pound within its first zonme with certain higher rates per
pound for other zomes. It seeks here only to increase the basic
rate of 24 cents per package to 29 cents per package. '

-2-




A. 50030, C. 5432 et al 1m

ouly the rates for its common carrier service and does not cover the

rates assessed for the retall store service,

Applicant's rates were last adjusted pursuant tolauthorit&._.
granted by the Commission in Decision No. 72241, dated April 4, 1967,
in Application No. 49009. Applicant's assistant treasurer sponsored
a series of exhibits which are in the same form as those preeentedi
by him in Application No. 49009. They purport to show the10peretiog t
results of applicaut for the twelve months ended Septemoer 30, 1967
what those results would have been if ad;usted for current wage,

ringe benefits, and payroll tax levels, and, based upon\such.results?

a forecast of operations under the proposed rates. it was estiﬁated,‘
that the proposed increaee will provide $2,l30,086-additionél’gross
revenue, an increase of 7.1 percent. |

A senior transportation engineer of the Commission's staff
testified concerning an exhibit he prepared setting forth es timated
results of applicant's California intrastate common carrier opera=
tions. He stated that the format used‘bylapplieant's treasorer-io'
making his estimates followed procedures epproved by the ébmhiseion :
except in two respects, namely: (1) adjustment of depreciation ex~
pense on revenue equipment to reflect normal sexvice lives and (2)
adjustment of income tax expemse to reflect estimates on the basis
of taxes paid. He said that he accepted the revenoe and‘expenee‘
figures, other than depreciation expensé-and‘inCome taxes, offered
by applicant because they apparently conform.thh the format and
procedure approved by the Commission in Deexsxon No. 72241 however
he wade certain adjustments in deprecxetron expense and income taxes
to conform with procedures also set forth and appreved in that
decision. He made a study of applicant'’s records‘toldcterﬁine itsf'
working cash capital reeuirements and of the amount of that require-

ment that must be contributed by stockholders. He alsooexamined'




A. 50030, C. 5432 et &1 1lm

applicant's dues and donmations accouﬁt and is of the opinion that‘;f  ‘
all of the expense in that account were excluded from tétal_expense  |
it would not have any significant effect upon the operating:iesulﬁs.'
 The engineer made what is commonly called a lead-lag study
of applicant's accounts tg determin; the average nuﬁber of days after .
accrual of expenses before payment is made, and the number of déys’ _
after service is performed before the carrier receivés revenue for
such service. He determined the revenue lag to be 10#1/2‘days~bj :
taking one-half of the accrual period or 3-1/2 days (applicant bills
for its services weekly) and adding seven days which is the credit:
period provided in applicant's tariff. Cross-examination of the
engineer and testimony of applicant's treasurer discloses‘fhat the
10-1/2 days is not sufficient. Applicant's weekly billing‘period
closes at the end of business on Fridays. The bill for that pexiod.
is not made up until the following Thursday or Friday and is usua11y=
mailed on Friday. Under ordinary circumstances thé shipper would not

receive the bill until the next Monday. Applicant's tariff provides

2 credit period of seven days after receipt of the bill’and cherefore

the shipper has until the following Monday to mail his remittance.
The treasurer testified that in most instances shippers tgkeVlonger
than seven days to make reﬁittanccs, however, & longer period @illi
not be allowed because under its tariff rules applicant must cdl;éct 
within the prescribed peried or discontinue extending cfedit to the
shipper. Allowing one day for the remittance to be inlthe'maiig ﬁnde:
ordinary circumstances applicant should receive the remittance.By
Tueéday for a lag period of 20-1/2 days instead of lQ-l/Zfdays;“
This has the effect of inereasing the amount of‘vofking cashfcépiﬁalf
éstimated by the engineer to be furnished oy thejstoékholdérs by
$838,330. o -




A. 50030, C. 5432 et al 1Im

The exgineer also made a deduction of $1595401‘ffom,wb;king l'
cash not supplied by the investors as bﬁing;the average~month-énd*
balances of unremitted C,0.D.'s. He said that he made this deduculon
because it is his understanding that the C.0,D. float would contrlbute
amounts to wminimum bank balances necessary to offsetfaccount activity

charges. Gemeral Order No. 84-F prescribes regulations for the

handling of C.0.D. monies by highway commor carriers. Applicant has

been exempted from paragraph 9(d) of that oxrder to pexrmit it to
accept checks and drafts in payment of C.0.D. chargés hbwever it
is subject to the regulatioms concerning the establishment of trust
accounts and the times withkin which C.0.D. monies shallub¢4remluted.
The express purpose of General Orxdexr No. 84-F is to prohibitjco-
ningling of C,0.D, funds with general funds and thé use of C.0,D.
monies by carriers to meet their own cash requ;rements.i In-determin-
ing working cash capital requﬁrements C.0.D. monies should not be
considered as being available for use by the carrier. With*reSpect :
to considering the monies as a bank deposit whxch.would eliminate or
reduce sexrvice charges by the bank, there is no evidence that such
is the case, nor is there any evidence of what the service . charges
would be if the C,0.D. deposits were not conside~ed.2

Another item the engineer considered to be‘a'soufce-of
funds for working cash capital is the amounts withheld from‘emplo&ees
for federal income taxes, social security taxes and ﬁhe unemplbymént[
taxes. The engineer considered z suitable cstimate of tne amount
of those funds availlable to the company to be the average of the

month-end balances in those accounts which amoun:ed to ¢158,172.

2/ TUsing the 10 pexcent rate of return recommended by the staff. The '
earnings on toe $158,401 would be $15,940 which, on its face,
appears to be somewhat hi gh for bank sexrvice charges.




4. 50030, C. 5432 ct al 1Im

did not give consideration to the timing of when such empIOyeerﬁax

funds were actually remitted, ox requifeddtoobe'remittéd‘by applicant.
This record does not disclose applicant's practicesﬁﬁith respect toj 
such remittances nor does it reveal the pay ﬁeriods for the employees.
From the testimony it is apparent that the substaﬁtialnpoftion‘ofy

the funds involved are fedexal income taxes withheld and;?;I.C.A;'
taxes withheld. We take official notice of the United State Intermal
Revenue Code and Treasury Department Regulations Serviée,'aﬁd more
particularly Reg. Sect. 31.6302(c)-1(a) l(ii)fé ,

Depending upon the pay periods established by applicant fox
its employees and the practice of applicant'wiﬁh respect to’ﬁakihg_
deposits within the times prescribed by law, thé:average,déixy.
balance of unremitted employee tax funds could be gxeétér br lesé‘
than the average month-end balances used by the engineet. rThi§\
record does not permit us to make an accurate detcrﬁination of the
average daily balance of employee tax funds available to aéplicant 
as working cash; however, it is readily apparent that under_any‘Set
of circumstances such average dailly balance would not be léss\thgh'
one~half of the average month~end balances. Considéring.that~thé
unenployrzent insurance tax is reiuiredto be deﬁosited éuatterly,
and in order to avoid any possibility of error adverse to~applican:;
we find that for the purposes of this proceeding the sﬁm'of_$803000p’
is a reasonable estimate of the amount of emplqyee tax fﬁnd‘availébie :
to applicant as working cash capital. |

Applicent disagreed with the engineer éoncé:ningythe bésis"

for determining imcome taxes. It comtends that the effect of allowing

3/ Under this regurlation an employer is required to deposit his
payroll taxes in a Federal Reserve Bank or authorized depository
within 3 banking days after the close of the semi-monthly period
during which the wages to walch such taxes relate are paid.
Seai-monthly pexiod means the first 15 days of a calendar wonth

or the portion of a calendar month following the 15th day of
such month. ‘ -

G-




A. S0030, C. S432 et al lm

only normal depreciation as an operating expenSe\and’considering'
accelerated depreciation and investment tax credits for income’ tax
purposes defeats the policy of the Federal Goverﬁment in its treat-
ment of corporatioms. We have held that the advantages and benefits
derived from liberalized depreclation methods.allowed‘for‘income\tax
purposes should flow through to the ratepayer. The development of
income taxes by the methnod employed by the engineer 1s reasonable
and is proper for rate making purposes.

As stated above, except for depreciation expense, income.
taxes and working cash capital and minor adjustments in other accounts
relatad thereto, the engirnecer accepted the estxmuue of applicant.

The adjustments with respect to depreciation expense and depreciatzon
rescrve are consigstent with our findings in Decision No- 72241 and
are not challenged by applicant. The other adjustmentsrandjthe‘iésués
involved therein have been discussed hereinabbée.

An associate transportation rate expert of the Commission's
staff testified thet it is his opinion that an increase in the basic
rate to 28 cents, rather than the 29 cents sought by pecitioner; |
would provice sulficicnt revenue to offset lsbor goSt Zacress es. He
recommrended that a rate of 28 cents be authorized‘énd thaat authority
to increcase the rzte to 29 cents be denied. The only basis for his
recommendation is that the 28-cent rate will provide’ sufficxent
revenues to offset wage increases that weat into effect on Octobe_ 1,
1967 and April 1, 1968, and related payroll expenses, He had-no
opinion concerning the rate of return or the operating ratio that
would be reasonable for thls carrier. Applicant-is'not seeking éﬁ-
ircrease in rates werely to offset iner s in labor costs,_fUndér :
California law applicant is ent tled‘to)charge the-maximumfreaspnaﬁié“

rate for its services. If the proposed 29-cent rate is reaSOnAble;

appllcant should be authorized to establish that rate regardless of




A. 50030, C. 5432 et al lm*

whether the revenue so provided will be greater~thén or less than

the increases in its labor costs. _ ‘

The following tabulation sets forth our estimates of the
results of operation of United Paxcel Service, Inec. at the proposed
rates and at April 1, 1968 expense levels for a fucure':ate year.

Operating Revenues $32,201,616f‘ |

Operating Expenses 29,953,651

Net Operating Revenues $ 2,247,365

Income Taxes 794,325;

Net Income . $ l,ASS;QAOj R

Operating Ratio Before Income A
'I‘axesng 93,02%ﬂ_

Opexating Ratio After Income K
Taxes _ 95.497%

Rate Base $13,047,510
Rate of Return » 11.1%

There was no testimony offered concerning the‘r#te‘of retum
or operating ratio that would be reasonable for this éppiiééht. In
Decision No. 62344, dated July 25, 1961, in Application No. 42924
the Commission found that increases in rates that wouid'pfovide an
operating ratio of 94.6 percent after income taxes and a rate of
return of 11.5 percent would produce greater revéngés‘than;were«
justified. It found that rate increases resulting in an operating
ratio of 95.1 percent after income taxes and a rate of return-of 10.4
percent were justified. In Decision No. 72241, dated April 4,'1967,
in Application No. 49009 the Commission found that rate increasés~
providing operating results not more favorable than those found
reasonable in Decision No. 62344 were reasonable. Here‘the éstimate'
is an operating ratio of 95.49 percent after inqomé taxes whiCh £s ‘
less favorable than that found to be reasonable in the‘prior’procéeéb_

ings, and & rate of return of 1l percent after income taxes which -




A. 50030, C. S432 et al 1lm *

is more favorable than that found to be reasomable for this carrier.
There are two reasons for this apparent anomaly, one is that the
development of the rate base by the eugineer is more sophisticated

than the development used in the prior proceedings and the othexr is

that the carrier has been util?2§n3~equipment that has béen almost

fully depreciated on its books.™

There is nothing in this record which.provides a compariéon
of applicant with any other caxrier or business insofar as risk_and
financial reduirements are concerned, We take notice of the general
financial climate wherein the prices of United States Irea;ury'Bonds
“have increased and interest rates measured by the bank discount:rates
have risen. We note the pfesent concern of the Federél adﬁinistratidn
and of the Congress regarding fiscal actions to stabilize the economy.

The evidence herein is that the collectiQe bargaining
agreement between applicant and some of its employees expirxes
Octobexr 1, 1968. Unless there is some event of great magnitudé-which
will interrupt recent trends, there is no reason to believe that the
wages and benefits negotiated in a new contract will be reduced and
there is a reasonable basié to believe that as a result thereof
applicant will have at least some increase in expense. We also-take
notice that the results of operation consider expense levels of
April 1, 1968, | ~

We find that:

1. For the purposes of rate making in this proceeding the

operating results set forth in the preceding tabulation providiné
an operating ratio of 95.49 perxrcent after income taxes and a rate
of return of 1l pexcent reasonably represent the results of

operation by applicant under the proposed rates.

4/ The rate base in Decision No. 72241 was $13,139,550.




A. 50030, C. 5432 et al 1m

2. In prior proceedings involving the rates of'applicant.the
Commission found that increases in rates which would pro&i&e an;‘
operating ratio of 95,1 percent after income taxes and a fate of'
return of 10.4 percent were justified.

' 3. Giving due consideration to the circﬁmstaﬁces recited in
the foregoing opinion the results of operation under the‘propoSed
rates will be similar to, and not significantly more favorable than,
the results previously found by the Commission to be reasonable for
this carrier. _ | ‘

4. Establishment of the proposed 29-cent-p¢i-package raté'will
provide uniformity with the rate presently maintainedfbfrapplicént
on interstate commerce and will obviate the confusion tﬁét SQmetimes
results from the maintenance of different rates on inte:sﬁéte and

intrastate commerce,

S. No shipper opposed the granting of the authority sought by

applicant.

6. The 28-cent- per-package ratégrecommended by the staff was
suggested as being sufficient for appiicant to recovér iqcfeaéesfn
labor costs, however, thé results of 0peration.under‘such rate-ﬁoﬁld
provide am operating ratio of 96.22 percent and a rate of return of
9.2 percent which results are significantly less favorable“ﬁhén
those found heretofore by the Commission to be reasonablé.foi the
operations of this carrier, |

7. The increase resulting from the establishment of the pro—
posed 29-cent-per-package rate has been shown to be Justlfled.

In proceedings in Cases Nos. 5432, 3435, 5439 and 5441 the
Commxssmon has found that for certain types of who’esale purcel
delivery applicant is the rate-making carrier fcr the purpose'of‘
establishment of minimum rates, and has included in certaiﬁ of its

ninimm rate tariffs the Zawcenx-per-packége rate now maintained;by ‘;‘




A, 50030, C. 5432 et al 1m *

applicant., In view of our fiﬁdings herein regarding the increase
of said 24-cent rate, the reasonsble minimum rate for such services
to which the 24-cent rate is now applicable is, and for the future
will be, the 29-cent-per-package rate. The minimum;rate‘tariffs
should be amended accordingly.

In some instances the rates of United Parcel Sérvice; Inc.
are lower than the minimum rates for parcel delivery service estab-
lished in the Commission's minimum rate tariffs, Under the'so-cailed
"alternative rate provisions' of such tariffs, éther,commpn_carriexs'
have published rates at the level of the rates maintainedlby appli- 
cant. The relationship between applicant's rates and‘said“rates of
othex common carrier rates should be conﬁinued and-maintainedv(Seé:
Decision No. 72918, dated August 15, 1967, in Case No. S5432).

We conclude that: o |

1. The application to establish the proposed 29-cent-per-
package~rate on not less than ten days' notice should be granted.

2. In order to avoid duplication of tariff distribution
Minimum Rate Tariffs Nos, 1-B, 5 and 9-B, and City Carriex Tariff
No. 1-A should be amended by separate orxders.

3. Common carriers now maintaining, under outstanding suthori-
zations permitting the alternative use of common carriex ratés, par-
cel delivery rates comparable to the rates of United "Parcél Service,
Inc., but>otherwise below the minimum rates established by .the.
Commission, should be authorized and directed torincreaSe suéh‘fates,
on not less than 10 days’ notice, to the level of the iﬁcreéééd rates
of United Parcel Service, Inc., authorized herein, or to the levei‘t‘
of the minimum rates specified and established in the‘minimﬁmwrété"‘

tariffs, whichever is the lower.

4. Common carxiers should be authorized to continue to depart

f£rom the long- and short-haul provisions of Section 460 of the Public

u/'




A. 50030, C. 5432 et a1l 1lm

Utilities Code to the extent necessary to establish the rate in-

creases provided for in the preceding paragraphs.

IT IS ORDERED that: -

1. United Parcel Service, Inc. is authorized toﬁéstablish the
increased rates proposed In Application No. 50036. Tariff’publi-
cations authorized to be made as a result of the order ﬁereintmay.
be made effective not earlier than ten days after the effective
date hereof on not less than ten days' notice to the Commiésion
and to the public. | |

2. The authority hereinabove granted shall expirz unless
exercised within ninety days after the effective date of this or&e .

3. Coumon carriers maintaining, under 6utstandiné,a§th6ri?
zations permitting the altermative use of common carfiei.tates,‘ |
parcel delivery rates comparable to the rates maintainedAby‘UnitEd 7
Parcel Service, Imc., but otherwise less than the minimum rates
established by the Commission applicablevthéretb, are authorized
and directed to increase such rates to the 1evei ofﬂﬁhe rates
authorized in paragraph 1 hereof, oxr to the level of the minimum
xates specified and established in the Commission'svminimﬁm r&te
tariffs, whichever is the lowexr. Tariff publiéations\au;hofized
and xeéuired to be made by common carxriers as a resﬁlt'df”the.order
herein may be made effective not carlier than the tenth day aftex
the effective date of this order, on not 1ess'thén'tén days'-noticé
to the Commission and to the public, and shall be made effective -
not later than September 14, 1968. |

4. Commen carriers, in estavblishing and maintaiﬁing_tﬂé rates
authorized hereinabove, are hereby‘authorized tofdepértlfromithe',

provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the‘exféﬁ# "




. . T

A. 50030, C. 5432 et &l Im

necessary to adjust long~ and short-haul departures novi maintained |
undef outstanding authorizations; such oucat&nding‘ author:l‘.’zations '
2re hereby modified only to the extent necess&ry to comply w:ith this
order; and schedules containing the rates published undex this
authority shall make reference to the prior orders auchdri.zing
long=- and shoxt-haul departures and to this order. |

The effective date of this order shall be twenty-four days

atter the date hereof.

Dated at__ San Francisco , California, this
day of ALGUST » 1968,

(N - -y
—————




